
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 3 February 2021 
 
Tuesday, 9 February 2021 This meeting will be held remotely via Teams - Remote 
Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of 17 November 2020 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Welfare Reform - Financial update 
 
To consider an update on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to residents, an update on Universal Credit and Hardship Fund. 
 
 

13 - 20 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 2020 
 
To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position as at 30 September 2020. 
 

21 - 112 

7.   2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2020 
 
To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position as at 30 November 2020. 
 

113 - 194 

8.   Exclusion Resolution 
 

The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 

 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 

9.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 
 
To consider a monitoring update report on risks rated high within the 
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
 

195 - 204 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven 
Councillor Anthony McMullen (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Paul Richardson  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, N Craven, J O'Shea, J Wallace  
and P Richardson 

 
 

   
 
F42/19 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F43/19 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
F44/19 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
F45/19 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2020 

 
The Head of Resources presented the 2020/21 Financial Management report to 31 July 
2020 that had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting 21 September 2020. 
 
The report was the second monitoring report of the 2020/21 finan
[...]
s stated that for the 3 years prior to 2020 there had been an 
annual reduction of public health grant with approximately £1m reduction over the 3 years. It 
was stated that a small increase was received in 2021 but this was in relation to the agenda 
for change pay costs. 
 
In relation to school meals provision during the school holidays the member stated there 
was uncertainty to the receipt from Central government for covering cost during the October 
half term break, it was asked if the Authority received funding for this period. In response it 
was stated that no finding was received for the October half term and the Authority used its 

Page 6



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

Poverty Intervention Fund to provide meals. It was stated that government support had been 
provided for periods previously and the funding was given direct to schools. 
 
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 July 2020 be noted. 
 
 
F46/19 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
The Sub-committee considered an update report on the three schemes that provide 
financial support to residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards 
because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit.  

 
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 
 
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund, administered by Local Authorities on behalf 
of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) with the aim at being a temporary 
payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in financial difficulties who 
have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal Credit including the 
housing element). 

   
Citizens Advice financial advice continues to work well and regular reporting of overall 
outcomes shows the significant monetary value their advice has on debts written off, income 
gain and rescheduled payments.  

 
The position of spend against the grant as at 30.06.20 showed the level of unallocated
[...]
(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
award up to £150.00 to each working age Council Tax Support recipient. Any residual 
funding could then be used to deliver increased financial assistance through other local 
support mechanisms, having considered local circumstances. 
 
The hardship payment had made a significant difference to working age Council Tax 
Support claimants in that around 58% had no Council Tax liability for 2020/21 to pay and 
many only had very small amounts to pay. 
 
Work was ongoing through the COVID-19 Recovery Work Stream on Welfare & Benefit 
Support including Hardship Fund to continue to deliver the hardship funding.  Over 10,000 
residents had been supported and £1.65m of the hardship funding had been used.     
 
A member asked if the Hardship fund was available to small businesses effected by Covid-
19 and not receiving support. 
 
In response it was stated that Hardship Fund was only available for individual resident and 
tenants, however there were specific grants to support for hospitality and Leisure sectors. 
The additional discretionary restriction grants of £4m was also available and work was on 
going to assess the necessary the criteria for its use. 
 
A member asked and it was confirmed that the fund would be promoted. 

 
Local Welfare Provision 
 
Statistics for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st October 2020 demonstrated a 30% increase 
and there had been 714 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 550 in 
the previous year.  
 
All 714 applications were offered a full screening, where further advice and information 
including signposting to partner organisations was offered where appropriate.    
 
There had been 325 crisis applications eligible for further practical support, which included 
applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential household 
items, travel costs or clothing.  
 
Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £4,060 and this 
was in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500 which was paid in this 
quarter. 
 
There was still funding available from the North East First Credit Union which allows the 
Authority to refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk 
customers, with the opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one-off 

Page 8



Finance Sub Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

funding; customers are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other 
customers.  
 
It was stated that referrals were directed to the credit union after an assessment by the 
welfare staff team and four people had taken up loans for household goods.  The credit 
union were now able to take applications online which had simplified the process simpler 
and quicker for customers in crisis. 

 
Covid-19 update 
 
The impact of job losses had seen people who had not accessed support in the past had 
been supported due to covid-19. 
 

  In addition to support to applicants there had also been a grant for emergency assistance 
with food and essential supplies of £239,000 which was announced by Government in July, 
allowing further support to those who would not have been eligible for support in the past.  
In the period since grant received 37 applicants had been supported on 60 occasions. 

 
It also allowed funding provision to 14 community projects who applied for grant support to 
provide services for those in their areas who had been impacted by COVID and were in food 
poverty and lacking essential services. 
 
Demand for food parcels immediately increased on 2 November following the 
announcement of the second lockdown to commence on 5 November. 

 
Universal Credit 
 
North Tyneside Universal Credit UC claims had risen from the March 2020 figure of 11,000 
to over 18,000 claimants in November where of the 18,000 claimants, 8,400 were actively 
seeking work group. 
 
Covid-19 demonstrated increased impact on housing tenants with 1,204 tenants reporting 
that they had been adversely impacted.  This had contributed to the significant increase in 
the number of tenants claiming UC, with an additional 1,085 UC cases being recorded since 
16 March 2020; 439 of these new UC claimants informed this was due to the impact of 
Covid-19.    In total 694 tenants on UC have informed us that they have been impacted. 
 
A Member requested if a section on the Poverty Intervention Fund could be an additional 
section for reporting to the sub-committee. 
 
A member requested to the number of UC Claimants who were taking up the offer of using a 
work coach. It was stated that the Job Centre Managers did not monitor the number of 
approaches, but officers would inquire if monitoring of coaching approaches could be 
considered. 

 
Agreed that the Welfare update report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Finance Sub Committee 
 

6 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

F47/19 Section 106 Update Report 
 

The Sub-committee received a briefing to provide and understanding to Planning obligations 
under Section 106 (s106) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, commonly known as 
s106 agreements.  

 
The S106 mechanism allows a development proposal acceptable in planning terms, that 
would not otherwise be acceptable, and are focussed on mitigating the impact of the 
development on an area.  
 
S106 agreements are often called ‘developer contributions’ or ‘planning gain’ and include a 
range of identified categories, historically including highways, affordable housing, sport and 
leisure, health and play sites, amongst others.  
 
The efficiency and transparency of the s106 process had been raised by Members and 
Officers within the Authority and were detailed in the briefing note.  
 
The Investment Programme Board (IPB) set up a s106 sub group to provide political 
oversight of the s106 process and to overcome identified issues and would approve and 
manage all the Authority’s s106 spend and project
[...]
t there were projects (Health) with significant amounts of 
associated monies set against them for long period and asked the reason for not using the 
monies earlier. In response it was stated that with the appointment of a dedicated officer to 
manage s106 monies, work was on going to identify projects or specific use. 
 
The member requested information from the 5-year Investment Plan in relation to St Marys. 
It was stated that officers would provide the information directly to the member. 
 
The member sought assurance that in future more specific and detailed proposals would be 
submitted to ensure the rapid use of S106 monies. In response it was stated that this was 
an area that had been considered and new governance arrangements and the appointment 
of dedicated officer was put in place to ensure this. 
 
A Members raised in relation to a project that was included on the ‘pipeline schedule’ 
reference 18/00826/FUL Mallard Way, Silverlink. It was stated that officers would provide 
the information directly to the member. 
 
Agreed that the Section s106 update be noted. 
 
 
F48/19 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F49/19 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report that set out monitoring to the management and 
mitigation of high (red) risks contained within both the Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers of each Partnerships. 
 
Agreed that the Business and Technical Partnership Risks report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting:       Finance Sub-Committee  
 
Date:    9 February 2021 
 
Title:  Welfare Reform - Financial update on 

 Discretionary Housing Payments Fund 

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

 Local Welfare Provision Scheme 

 Universal Credit   
 
 
Authors:  Andy Scott, Tracy Hunter  
 
Service:   Finance Service 

 
Tel: 0191 643 7150 
                643 7228 

  
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
1.        Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report provides a further update on the three schemes that provide financial 

support to our residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards 
because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit. The 
three schemes are: 
 

 Discretionary Housing Payment Fund,  

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and  

 Local Welfare Provision Scheme. 
  

1.2      An update is also included on the additional support that has been provided through 
the Hardship Fund which was introduced as part of the Government’s package of 
support due to COVID-19. The Hardship payment is an additional payment made to 
working age claimants in receipt of Council Tax Support. 

 
 

   2.       Recommendations   
 

   2.1     Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the content of this report. 
 

   3.       Detail 
          
             Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 

 
 3.01  The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund is administered by Local Authorities 

on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). It is aimed at being a 
temporary payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in 
financial difficulties who have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Universal Credit including the housing element). It can also help towards moving costs 
to more affordable accommodation, including rent in advance and deposits. It 
provides time to allow a claimant the financial support they need to deal with, seek 
help, and put in place arrangements to improve their difficult financial ci
[...]
3 are privately rented tenants (30%) 

 

Page 14



 

 

3.07    Requested reviews  

 Since April 2020 there have been 70 reviews carried out with 29 changed in 
favour of the customer.   

 
 
          Local Council Tax Support Scheme     
           
3.08   The Council Tax Support Scheme is a means tested support which helps those on low 

income pay their Council Tax.  The maximum amount of support provided for working 
age claimants for the financial year 2020/2021 is 85% of the claimants Council Tax 
liability.  Pensionable age claimants continue to receive up to 100% support.   

 
3.09    The demand on the scheme is very different this year and we saw a large rise from 

April to August where the caseload peaked at 17,755 and since then we have started 
to see a small decline and we now have 17,501 claimants (7,573 pensionable age 
and 9,928 working age). The cost of the scheme now stands at £15,360,394 which is 
just less than in Novembers report.  

 
3.10    The historic small changes to CTS and also other changes around empty homes 

discounts have made in year collection of Council Tax overall challenging, however 
this year will be particularly hard with the current situation. Residents who have 
difficulty in paying, are supported through flexible payment arrangements and access 
to debt advice and budget management where required.  

 
          Hardship fund  
 
3.11   As part of its response to COVID-19, the Government announced in the Budget on 11 

March that it would provide local authorities in England with £500m of new grant 
funding to support economically vulnerable people and households in their local area. 
North Tyneside received £2,024,000 for this Hardship Fund which was in recognition 
that COVID-19 was likely to cause fluctuations in household incomes and as a result 
some individuals would struggle to meet Council Tax Payments. All working age 
claimants received up to £150.00 from this hardship fund, which meant around 58% 
now have no Council Tax liability for 2020/21 to pay and many only have very small 
amounts to pay.   

 
3.12   The remaining COVID-19 Hardship Grant has been used to support other Council Tax 

payers who didn’t receive the £150.00 but were impacted by COVID 19, as well as 
being used by Welfare Provision to support people in financial need and is also being 
used to support housing tenants who are not entitled to a Discretionary Housing 
Payment but who are financially vulnerable.  

 
    

Local Welfare Provision 
 

           Statistics for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st December 2020 
 
3.13   There have been 1,920 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 

same period last year when there was 1,368.       
  

Page 15



 

 

3.14    All 1,920 applications were offered a full screening. Further advice and information 
including signposting to our partner organisations was offered where this was 
appropriate.    

  
3.15   There were 906 crisis applications eligible for further practical support. This included 

applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential 
household items, travel costs or clothing.  

  
           3.16   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £10,998.  

This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500 which was paid in 
this quarter. 

 
3.17   There is still funding with North East First Credit Union which allows the Authority to 

refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the 
opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one off funding; customers 
are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other customers. 
During this quarter referrals have gone directedly to the credit union after an 
assessment by the welfare staff team, four people have taken up loans for household 
goods.  The credit union are now able to take applications online which has made the 
p
[...]
esources in the team. 
          and It has also allowed us to provide funding to community projects who applied for 
          grant support to provide services for those in their areas who had been impacted by 
          COVID and were in food poverty and lacking essential services. 
 
 

 
          Universal Credit 
 
3.20   Universal Credit (UC) replaces 5 state benefits unless the customer meets certain 

criteria and would still qualify for a legacy benefit. The five legacy benefits it replaces 
are: 

 

 Housing Benefit (HB) 

 Income Support (IS) 

 Job Seekers Allowance Income Based (JSA)(IB) 

 Employment and Support Allowance Income Related (ESA)(IR) 

 Tax Credits (Child Tax Credits and Working Tax Credits) (CTC), (WTC) 
  

3.21   The number of people claiming Universal Credit has risen significantly by just over 
8400. This is a 78% increase against the figure in February 2020. 

 
3.22   DWP initially deployed staff from other departments to process claims but as the 

months have progressed they have recruited over 800 staff for a new Universal Credit 
Service Centre to manage the additional claims, as well as 20 new Work Coaches 
and 2 additional Employment Advisors to support claimants manage these difficult 
circumstances. Job Centre Plus Offices have remained open for those that are unable 
to access support digitally/via telephony opening times are currently 10-2 (temporary 
for current lockdown). 

 
3.23   There have been no mandatory requirements for job search activity linked to clamant 

commitments since the beginning of the pandemic and Work Coach discussions with 
claimants around job searches will include identifying any other needs and 
signposting to appropriate organisations using an internal directory of provision & 
support for example mental health ,domestic abuse, addictions, budgeting/financial 
issues, homelessness, skills needs, digital capability etc. New Youth Work Coaches 
have been introduced in all JCP’s to provide spec
[...]
O Social Mobility vacancies 
 55 AO vacancies based at Tyne View Park 
 155 AO vacancies based at International Pension Centre 

 Approx 200 vacancies AO Caseworkers based at Benton Park View 
 32 AO vacancies for Service Centre 

 HMRC 100 vacancies via Brook Street (currently pending) 

 
          Other employment opportunities include: 
 

 200 vacancies at Quorum at Concentrix 
 300/400 recruited at Sitel in Oct 20  

 Contact Centre roles at EE, virtual sessions took place in January  
 200 vacancies at Nissan  
 NHS - The major single recruitment drive was for the Lighthouse Laboratory 
roles (over 1,000 jobs). This is run by Newcastle Hospitals and operates as part of the 
integrated Covid Hub across three sites: Gateshead and two sites in Newcastle Helix 
(where the more specialised/bio-med roles are housed). The “entry level” roles were 
for over 600 new staff. And the NHS Apprenticeship Scheme launches 8th Feb. 

  
           Housing Department Update  
 
 3.26   The impact of UC continues to be felt by our housing department and they now have 

4,324 tenants on UC as at 25th January 2021. 3,141 (72.64%) of these are in arrears 
although it is worth noting that 64.5% of those on UC were already in arrears when 
they moved onto UC.  The average arrears for those on UC is £599.90 (this has 
reduced since last quarter despite the impact of COVID-9) compared to an average 
arrears of £563.78 for all tenants and £335.27 for those not on UC.  Other housing 
providers are also advising of significant arrears with tenants in receipt of UC. 

 

Page 18



 

 

3.27   COVID-19 has had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,113 of current tenants 
reporting that they have been adversely impacted.  This has contributed to the 
significant increase in the number of tenants claiming UC, with an additional 1,416 UC 
cases being recorded since 16th March 2020; 464 of these new UC claimants have 
told us that they have been impacted by COVID-19.    In total 719 tenan
[...]
d national level around the financing of the 
residual pressures expected as a result of Covid-19. Further measures were outlined 
by the Chancellor in his Spending Review announced on 25 November 2020. Further 
details of these measures can be found in the 2021-2025 Financial Planning and 
Budget Process: Cabinet’s Initial Budget proposals report presented to Cabinet on 30 
November 2020. 

Considering the anticipated financial impact of Covid-19, the report provides a view of 
the Council Tax and Business Rates position, with an indication of the Collection Fund 
position for 2020/21, and also provides an update to considerations of the Authority’s 
cash flow position.  

The report includes details of any additional grants received by the Authority since the 
budget was set.  The report also advises Cabinet of the position so far on the 2020/21 
Schools budgets, planning for 2021/22, Schools funding and the forecast outturn for 
the Housing Revenue Account as at 30 November 2020. 

The update on the 2020/21 Investment Plan sets out delivery so far this year, along 
with details of variations and reprofiling of the Investment Plan which are presented to 
Cabinet for approval as well as an update on Treasury Management and the cash flow 
position.  
 

1.2 Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) notes the forecast budget monitoring position for the General Fund, Collection 
Fund, Schools’ Finance and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and as at 30 
November 2020 (Annex sections 1, 5, 6 and 7); 

 
(b) approves the receipt of £14.178m new revenue grants (as outlined in Annex 

section 3); 

Page 114



 

 

 
(c) notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend of £24.505m to 30 November 2020 

and the financing of the Plan to the end of the year (Annex Section 8); and 
 
(d) approves variations of (£6.239m) and reprogramming of £3.000m for 2020/21 

within the 2020 – 2025 Investment Plan (Annex Section 8).  
 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 
 Twenty-eight days’ no

Minutes of the meeting

Finance Sub Committee
Tuesday, 9 February 2021
Present:

Councillor A McMullen (Chair)
Councillors D Cox, N Craven, J O'Shea, J Wallace and
P Richardson
In attendance: Councillors R Glindon

F50/20

Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members appointed.

F51/20

Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest reported.

F52/20

Minutes of 17 November 2020

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be confirmed.

F53/20

Welfare Reform - Financial update

The Sub-committee considered a update report on the three schemes that provide financial
support to our residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards because
of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit.
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund
The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund, administered by Local Authorities on behalf
of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) with the aim at being a temporary
payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in financial difficulties who
have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal Credit including the
housing element).
The position of spend against the grant as at 25 January 2021 showed a level of
unallocated funding stood at £296,533.
Spend against DHP fund slowed in the first half of the year at the local authority and other
landlords did not pursue tenants in arrears during the first Covid-19 lockdown, however,
since arrears letters had been issued tenants have engaged and DHP was increasing.
Local Council Tax Support Scheme
The maximum amount of support provided for working age claimants for the financial year

Finance Sub Committee
2020/2021 is 85% of the claimants Council Tax liability. Pensionable age claimants
continue to receive up to 100% support.
Demand on the scheme had increased from April to August where the caseload peaked at
17,755 and since then had declined to 17,501 claimants (7,573 pensionable age and 9,928
working age). The cost of the scheme stood at £15,360,394 which is just less than in
Novembers update.
Local Welfare Provision
There had been 1,920 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 1,368 at
same period last year.
All applications were offered a full screening, advice and information including signposting to
partner organisations where appropriate.
Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £10,998. This
was in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500.
There was still funding with North East First Credit Union that allows the Authority to refer
people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the opportunity
to access reasonably priced loans.
This was a one off funding; customers are charged interest which goes back into the fund to
be used by other customers, where four people had taken up loans for household goods.
For applicants who were not provided funded by the authority immediate practical support, a
summary of the assistance available was provided.
Hardship fund
As part of the response to COVID-19, the Authority received £2,024,000 for the Hardship
Fund from Central Government for households that would struggle to meet Council Tax
Payments. All working age claimants received up to £150 from the hardship fund, which
meant around 58% had no Council Tax liability for 2020/21 to pay and many only had to pay
a small amount.
The remaining Hardship Grant had been used to support other Council Tax payers who
were not in receipt of the £150 but had been impacted Covid-19, it was also being used by
Welfare Provision to support people and to support financially vulnerable housing tenants
who were not entitled to a Discretionary Housing Payment.
A member praised officers for the speed in distributing the support funding to those most in
most in need.
Universal Credit
Universal Credit (UC) replaced 5 state benefits, the number of people claiming Universal
Credit had increased significantly by just over 8400, which amounted to a 78% increase
against the figure in February 2020.
2
Tuesday, 9 February 2021

Finance Sub Committee
Positive steps taking place to support claimants saw DWP initially deploying staff from other
departments to process claims but as the months have progressed and recruited over 800
staff for a new Universal Credit Service Centre to manage the additional claims, as well as
20 new Work Coaches and 2 additional Employment Advisors to support claimants.
Job Centre Plus Offices have remained open for those that are unable to access support
digitally/via telephony opening times are currently 10-2 (temporary for current lockdown).
Housing Department Update
The impact of UC continues to be felt by the housing department and they now have 4,324
tenants on UC as at 25th January 2021. 3,141 (72.64%) of these are in arrears although it is
worth noting that 64.5% of those on UC were already in arrears when they moved onto UC.
The average arrears for those on UC was £599.90 (this has reduced since last quarter
despite the impact of COVID-9) compared to an average arrears of £563.78 for all tenants
and £335.27 for those not on UC. Other housing providers are also advising of significant
arrears with tenants in receipt of UC.
COVID-19 had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,113 of tenants reporting that they
had been adversely impacted. This had contributed to the significant increase in the
number of tenants claiming UC, with an additional 1,416 UC cases being recorded since
16th March 2020.
Agreed that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted.

F54/20

2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 2020

The Sub-committee received the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September
2020. A further updated report was on the agenda and it was suggested that the report be
noted.
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 September 2020 be noted.

F55/20

2020/21 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2020

The Senior Manager Financial Strategy and Planning presented the 2020/21 Financial
Management report to 30 November 2020.
The report was the fourth monitoring report of the 2020/21 financial position and provided
the second indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority at
31March 2021.
North Tyneside Council had felt the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted
that when considering ‘business as usual’ the Council was performing favourably in
comparison with previous financial years.
The forecasted overall pressure was estimated at £1.510m against the approved budget,
which included forecasted pressure of £0.127m on normal activities and £1.383m relating to
the impact of Covid-19. The Authority continued to face financial pressures across areas of
3
Tuesday, 9 February 2021

Finance Sub Committee
Social Care and demand-led services.
The Authority had received four payments of the Local Authority support Grant funding from
Government totalling £16.369m with £0.755m allocated due to Covid-19 pressures arising in
March 2020.
The report included details of additional grants received by the Authority since the budget
was set and provided the position of the 2020/21 Schools budgets, planning for 2021/22,
Schools funding and the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account at 30 November
2020.
The report also included details of the variations and reprofiling of the 2020/21 Investment
Plan and an update on Treasury Management.
A Member sought clarification to when covid-19 grant were recorded and was confirmed
that grants were recorded on receipt.
A member asked that if no further grants were received from Central Government and at the
year end the authority still had a deficit how would the use of reserves be needed to balance
the budget. The Head or Resources responded stating that the Authority would capture
eligible expenditure against all grants possible but the ultimately any deficit would fall to the
use of reserves.
A member asked and clarification was given to the role of Internal Audit in the use of
received grants.
A member asked for clarification to the additional cost in bereavement costs. In response
the increase was due to two elements of cost in body storage and additional technology to
enable socially distanced funeral services.
A member asked for clarification and received an explanation to the understanding of the
term under-borrowing.
Agreed that the 2020/21 Financial Management report to 30 November 2020 be noted.

F56/20

Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

F57/20

Business and Technical Partnerships Risks
4
Tuesday, 9 February 2021

Finance Sub Committee
The Sub-committee considered the report that set out monitoring to the management and
mitigation of high (red) risks contained within the Operational Risk Register.
Agreed that the Technical Partnership Risks report be noted.

5
Tuesday, 9 February 2021

